## 503815046 05/06/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3861694

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
CURT JOHN RATHBO	ONE		04/12/2016			
CHRISTOPHER LEOI	NARD RATH	BONE	04/12/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	ALLOYGATOR LIMITED					
Street Address:		E LODGE CASTLE BROMWICH HALL CHESTER ROAD, CASTLE OMWICH				
City:	BIRMING	RMINGHAM				
State/Country:	UNITED	JNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	B36 9DE					
Property Type Patent Number: 88		NUIMPOR				
Datent Number		Number				
Patent Number:		307664				
CORRESPONDENCE	8 E DATA	307664				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	8 E DATA (3	05)830-2605	oooful it will be cont			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (3 I be sent to t	307664				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	E DATA (3 I be sent to t if provided;	307664 05)830-2605 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</b>				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (3 I be sent to t if provided; 3 e	05)830-2605 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</b> 05-830-2600 pelaunde@fggbb.com	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (3 I be sent to t if provided; 3 e e: F	05)830-2605 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</b> 05-830-2600 pelaunde@fggbb.com _EIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIA	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (3 I be sent to a if provided; 3 e e: F 2	05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 pelaunde@fggbb.com _EIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (3 I be sent to a if provided; 3 e e: F 2	05)830-2605 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</b> 05-830-2600 pelaunde@fggbb.com _EIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIA	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	B E DATA (3 <i>if provided;</i> 3 e e: F 2 M	05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 pelaunde@fggbb.com _EIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	B E DATA (3 I be sent to a if provided; 3 e e: F 2 N NUMBER:	05)830-2605 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</b> 05-830-2600 Delaunde@fggbb.com LEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115 IAMI, FLORIDA 33180	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	B E DATA (3 I be sent to a if provided; 3 e e: F 2 N NUMBER:	05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 pelaunde@fggbb.com LEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115 IAMI, FLORIDA 33180 7834-A12-038	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	B E DATA (3 I be sent to a if provided; 3 e e: F 2 N NUMBER:	05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 Delaunde@fggbb.com LEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115 IAMI, FLORIDA 33180 7834-A12-038 PAUL D. BIANCO	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	B E DATA (3 I be sent to a if provided; 3 e e: F 2 N NUMBER:	05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 Delaunde@fggbb.com LEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115 IAMI, FLORIDA 33180 7834-A12-038 PAUL D. BIANCO /Paul D. Bianco/	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=executed_assig	E DATA (3 <i>if provided;</i> 3 e: F 2 w NUMBER: R: gnment#page	307664 05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 Delaunde@fggbb.com LEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115 IAMI, FLORIDA 33180 7834-A12-038 PAUL D. BIANCO /Paul D. Bianco/ 05/06/2016	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=executed_assig	B DATA (3) I be sent to a if provided; 3 e e: F 2 N NUMBER: R: gnment#page gnment#page	05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 Delaunde@fggbb.com LEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115 IAMI, FLORIDA 33180 7834-A12-038 PAUL D. BIANCO /Paul D. Bianco/ 05/06/2016 1.tif 2.tif	US Mail.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=executed_assig	E DATA (3 <i>if provided;</i> 3 e: F 2 w <b>NUMBER:</b> R: gnment#page gnment#page	05)830-2605 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccl if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05-830-2600 Delaunde@fggbb.com LEIT GIBBONS GUTMAN BONGINI & BIAI 355 E. DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUITE 115 IAMI, FLORIDA 33180 7834-A12-038 PAUL D. BIANCO /Paul D. Bianco/ 05/06/2016 1.tif 2.tif 3.tif	US Mail.			

#### ASSIGNMENT

# THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the $(2^{\mu})$ day of $A \rho_{R} = 2016$ ,

### PARTIES

- 1) Curt John Rathbone of 7 Manor Road, Studley, Warwickshire, B80 7NA, United Kingdom;
- Christopher Leonard Rathbone of 127 The Coach House, Atherstone Road, Measham, Derbyshire, DE12 7EJ, United Kingdom

(together, the "Assignors"); and

3) AlloyGator Limited incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 06226009 whose registered office is at The Lodge Castle Bromwich Hall Chester Road, Castle Bromwich, Birmingham, B36 9DE, United Kingdom and whose trading address is 61 Heming Road, Washford Industrial Estate, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0EA, United Kingdom (the "Assignee").

#### BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignors are the proprietors of the patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule (the "Applications"), in respect of the Inventions respectively disclosed in Applications (the "Inventions").
- (B) The Assignors have agreed to assign to the Assignee the Inventions and the Applications and all its rights, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below.

#### AGREED TERMS

- 1. Pursuant to said Agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1.00 (One Pound Sterling) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignors hereby assign, release and convey to the Assignee with full title guarantee the Applications, the Inventions, and the sole and exclusive benefit thereof, the right, title and interest therein, and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the owner thereof by the granting of the Applications and the Inventions free from all incumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Applications, **TO HOLD** the same unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignors and the Assignee agree to execute any such further supplemental documentation as may reasonably be required by the Assignee in order to register the Assignee as proprietors of the Applications at the respective local Patent Offices around the world (hereinafter referred to as the "Local Documents").

## PATENT REEL: 038484 FRAME: 0304

- 3. Each of the Local Documents and this Agreement shall be regarded as one and the same instrument and in the event of any conflict between the terms of any of the Local Documents and this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.
- 4. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales and the parties agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS of which the Parties have executed this Agreement with effect from the date shown at the beginning of this Agreement

Signed by CURT JOHN RATHBONE in the presence of

Curt John Rathbone

Signature Mallun Name N. WALKER Address 30 TURNPICE LATNE BEOCKHILL RODDITCH 29764J Occupation OFFICE MANDRE

Signed by CHRISTOPHER LEONARD RATHBONE in the presence of

Christopher Leonard Rathbone

Signature ... 2 Name N WALKER PIKE LANE Address. D. REDDITCH BATGUT DROCKHILL Occupation OFFILE MANAGER

.....

Signed for and on behalf of ALLOYGATOR LIMITED acting by a Director in the presence of

Name: CURT RATHBONE Position: MANAGING DIRECTOR.

MAA Name N WALKER Address 30 TURNPIKE LANE BROCKMU, REDDITCH B97 GLET

Occupation Office MontAGE

## PATENT REEL: 038484 FRAME: 0306

Country Code	Patent or Application No.	Title	Status	Date filed
AU	20080252674	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
GB	907219	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
GB	1106676.8	Rim Protector 2	Pending	20 April 2011
CA	2687954	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
US	12/601516	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
FR	8750686.1	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
ES	8750686.1	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
IE	8750686.1	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
IT	8750686.1	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008
HK	13105410.6	Rim Protector 2	Pending	6 May 2013
AU	2012246075	Rim Protector 2	Pending	19 April 2012
EP	12722795.7	Rim Protector 2	Pending	19 April 2012
US	14/112944	Rim Protector 2	Pending	19 April 2012
KR	10-2013-7027694	Rim Protector 2	Pending	19 April 2012
ID	W002013004851	Rim Protector 2	Pending	19 April 2012
CA	2833211	Rim Protector 2	Pending	19 April 2012
DE	8750686.1	Rim Protector	Granted	23 May 2008